Public Document Pack

Uttlesford
= District Council

Chief Executive: Peter Holt

Investment Board

Date: Thursday, 15th February, 2024
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden,
CB11 4ER

Chair: Councillor N Reeve
Members: Councillors G Bagnall, C Criscione, J Evans, R Gooding, N Gregory,
N Hargreaves (Vice-Chair), D McBirnie and G Sell

AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest
To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.
2 Minutes of the previous meeting 4-6

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

3 UDC Property Portfolio Q3 2023/24 Report 7-179
To consider the report regarding the UDC Property Portfolio for
Quarter 3 2023/24.

4 Independent Member Recruitment 180 - 183

To consider the report regarding Independent Member Recruitment.

5 Commercial Strategy 2024 - 2029 184 - 208
To consider the Commercial Strategy 2024-29.

6 Exclusion of public and press



To exclude the public and press due to consideration of reports
containing exempt information within the meaning of section 100l
and paragraph 3 part 1 Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972.
PART 2
Exclusion of Public and Press
Commercial Portfolio - Annual Review 209 - 238
To consider the Commercial Portfolio — Annual Review.

Sale of a Commercial Portfolio Asset 239 - 289

To consider the report regarding the sale of a Commercial Portfolio
Asset.



For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510410, 510369, 510460 or 510548
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER
Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550
Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk



mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/

Agenda Item 2

IB10

1B11

IB12

INVESTMENT BOARD held at UDC LITTLE CANFIELD DEPOT - HIGH
CROSS LANE EAST, LITTLE CANFIELD, DUNMOW, CM6 1TH, on
THURSDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2023 at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillor N Reeve (Chair)
Councillors G Bagnall, J Evans, R Gooding, N Gregory,
D McBirnie and G Sell

Officers in A Webb (Strategic Director of Finance, Commercialisation and

attendance: Corporate Services), C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer)
and N Wittman (Director of Digital Innovation and
Commercialisation)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hargreaves and Richard
White (Independent Member).

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 August 2023 were approved.

FEEDBACK FROM MEMBER DISCUSSION ON THE GOVERNMENT
REVIEWS INTO LOCAL AUTHORITY COMMERCIAL INVESTMENTS

The Chair introduced the item and reported back from the Councillors’ informal
meeting.

He said that appropriate concerns were in place and highlighted four areas of
significance:

1. The need to engage a second Independent Member on the Board, preferably
from the direct property industry.

2. The need to carefully consider the role of advisors, who are likely to be
advising elsewhere too.

3. To perhaps consider the introduction of sliding scale fees for land agents and
solicitors.

4. To ensure that governance and advice arrangements are in place for future
divestments.

There was then a general discussion. The following issues were raised:

e The benefits gained in not delegating authority in respect of investment
decisions unlike that at Thurrock Council.

Page 4



IB13

The obstacles that had been put in place by the Government in respect of
local authority investments; in addition, the lack of clear criteria in place for
borrowing at the PWLB.

The lack of any Scrutiny arrangements at Thurrock Council where there had
been no oversight by Members. UDC Investment Board itself had provided
the Scrutiny function with the Commercial Strategy being reviewed by
Scrutiny Committee.

The suggestion was put forward of tabulating the differences between UDC
and the other two authorities under review. The Chair said that he considered
that this would involve a lot of effort for little value.

The need to ensure that Members fully understand the pros and cons of any
future divestments and receive appropriate expert advice and guidance.
Divestment could be a slower process than the previous need to react at
pace to proposed investments and would only be done at the right time. UDC
have previously used the best solicitors and agents available to support their
investments and would look to utilise the same expertise in any proposed
divestments. The principle of “off-market” valuations was discussed; many
land agents talk off the record. Any divestment decisions would be taken
through Investment Board and Council and were likely to taken in early 2024.
The CIPFA Guidance was highlighted; once per year there had to be a report
on investments and if any assets provided positive benefits they should be
sold. There were different ways of interpreting these guidelines, but External
Audit are also governed by CIPFA Guidance and could provide a challenge.
The specific uniqueness of Chesterford Research Park was highlighted in
respect of the need for further scientific research space in the Cambridge
area.

The previous intention when Investment Board first convened had been to
make investments, flip them and then refresh. This was no longer possible.
The Chair stated that the priority had been to maximise yield, whilst also
considering suitable opportunities in district. The point was made that UDC
currently had very good tenants in place.

The Chair summarised the discussion and said that the discussion had
reinforced the points made previously at the Councillors’ informal meeting.

UDC PROPERTY Q2 REPORT

The Strategic Director outlined the report. He highlighted that the 35-year lease
with MOOG had now been signed and that Stane Retail Park Phase 2 had now
been removed from the report. He referred to the current yield on the Portfolio
summary (page 9) as being 5.21% and that the assumption was that any future
loans to Aspire (CRP) Ltd would be at 7.5% (page 10). The valuation of
Chesterford Research Park of £209.5m was clarified, giving a valuation to both
investors of £104.75m (page 11).

In response to various questions the Strategic Director undertook to provide
further explanation as to the fall in the Mansion House valuation after “the
financial crash” from £4.150m in September 2022 to £2.31m in December 2022

(page 12).

Page 5



IB14

The Director of Digital Innovation and Commercialisation gave very positive
feedback on her recent visits to MOOG at Tewkesbury and Waitrose at Chorley
and said that solar panels were in use at both locations. She said that the
intention was to visit all sites at least once per year as owners.

The Strategic Director highlighted the total asset valuation of £276m against the
price paid of £247.5m (page 25). He said that valuations were still affected by
“the 2022 crash” but that revenue had been the priority, rather than valuations.

In response to further questions, the Strategic Director said that:

e The MOOG valuation was perhaps on the low side but that the valuers had
no similar transactions for a 35-year lease to compare to.

e The Skyway House valuation had dropped as office spaces had lost value.

e Quarterly valuations were the industry standard.

e Inrespect of the borrowing figures (page 26), the weighted average of 4.22%
was still below the MTFS assumption of 4.85%; one-year offers had dropped
from September rates back to those being offered in the summer, an
indication that the market is stabilising.

e £18.5m of loans were shortly due to be renegotiated.

¢ Inrespect of net yield figures being affected by differences in interest rates of
as little as 0.01%, the Treasury Team were fully focussed on such issues.

e Although the MTFS had been based on an intention to sell one or more
assets in the current financial year, the Council does not need to sell.

e He would ask for a report to be prepared to ensure that all insurances in
place were sufficient.

The Chair said that in light of the discussion there was no need to take the next
item as this had simply provided evidence for the valuations. He said that in
summary the position was not as good as hoped for two years ago but that
investments were holding up.

The item was noted.

CBRE Q2 VALUATION REPORT

This item was covered within the previous agenda item.

Meeting closed at 8.15 pm.

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 3

Uttlesford Property Portfolio
Q3 Report
1 October 2023 - 31 December 2023

Prepared by: The Asset Management Team — February 2024

Page 7



Glossary of Terms

Summary

Contents

Portfolio Assets — Quarterly Update

Portfolio Valuation
Financing

Risks

Page 8

Page

19
19

21



Glossary of Terms

Acquisition Price The purchase price of the asset excluding one-off costs such
Stamp Duty, agents and legal fees

ERV Estimate Rental Value

Rent Total of actual rent paid by tenants and loan repayments made by
Aspire (CRP) Ltd

Net Income to the Council (NIC) = Net Income after deducting borrowing and agent costs

NIC Yield Net Income after deducting borrowing and agent costs as a
percentage of Acquisition Price

Net Rent Rent less the costs of borrowing and estate management
Yield Rent as a percentage of Acquisition Price
Summary

In February 2023 the Council adopted the Commercial Strategy and in so doing confirmed that due to
changes in Government and CIPFA policies the portfolio was complete, although further acquisition at
Stane Retail Park and more development at Chesterford Research Park was possible. Since that date the
opportunity at Stane Retail Park has not materialised as the developer is retaining ownership due to the
downturn in the market.

To date £250,709,231 has been committed with an agreed further loan to Aspire (CRP) Ltd of £17,760,000
giving a total allocation of £268,46
[...]
tion

The valuation for the overall portfolio has decreased by £6,900,000 in this quarter following a £6,200,000
increase in the previous quarter. The valuation for the whole portfolio is now £269,100,000 compared to an
acquisition price of £250,709,231

Page 10 4



Portfolio Assets — Quarterly Update

The main message coming from the external advisers is that the investment market has continued to be
relatively quiet over the last quarter with transactions still being impacted by the rate of borrowing as the
Bank of England tries to battle inflation.

Interest rates, and therefore the cost of borrowing, are expected to remain at or about existing levels for a
large part of 2024.

Chesterford Research Park

Funding

The Council has loaned Aspire (CRP) Ltd a total of £63,896,500 for the acquisition and further development
of the Park. As far as the Council Portfolio is concerned the ‘asset’ is the loan which the company makes
repayments on each year. Loans given to date are;

Loan Interest

o .
Drawdown Date Amount Loan Term Rate % Repayment Basis Receivable 2023/24
£ £

03/05/2017 47,250,000| 50 years 4.0 |Interest Only 1,890,000
26/03/2018 223,000 49 years 1 month 4.0 |Interest Only 8,920
02/01/2019 2,518,000/ 48 years 4 months 4.0 |Interest Only 100,720
20/08/2019 3,000,000 20 years 4.5 Principal & Interest 230,628
09/06/2020 1,250,000 20 years 4.5 Principal & Interest 96,095
01/07/2020 2,600,000| 20 years 4.5 Principal & Interest 199,878
15/03/2021 2,975,500| 20 years 4.5 Principal & Interest 228,745
26/08/2021 780,000 20 years 4.5 Principal & Interest 59,963
06/12/2023 3,300,000 50 years 7.5 |Interest Only commencing 1/4/2025 0
Total of Loans |63,896,500 Annual payment from Aspire (CRP) Ltd 2,814,950

e The Council has the ability to request the repayment of any or all loans at any point in time

At the Full Council meeting in August the Council agreed to loan Aspire (CRP) Ltd a further £21,060,000 for
the development of Building 800 and phase 1 of the solar fa
[...]
roup entity whether arising in contract, tort, negligence or otherwise, CBRE shall remain solely liable to the client in
accordance with the terms of the Instruction

None of the information in this Report constitutes advice as to the merits of entering into any form of transaction.

If you do not understand this legal notice then it is recommended that you seek independent legal advice.

WWW.CERE.COUK | REGISTERED IN ENGLAND NO. 3526032, REGISTIBE@Q:@E: P?E%IETTA HOUSE, HENRIETTA FLACZE, LONDON, WIG ONB | CBRE
LIMITED I$ REGULATED BY THE RICS



Formal Valuation Opinion

Contents

01 Valuation Report
Introduction
Schedule of Values
Source of Information and Scope of Works

Valuation Assumptions

02 Appendices

Appendix A: Portfolio Valuation Comparison Reports
Appendix B: UK Long Income Market Update

WWW.CERE.COUK | REGISTERED IN ENGLAND NO. 3526032, REGISTEREIPOQQ;@EPﬁIﬁTA HOUSE, HENRIETTA FLACZE, LONDON, WIG ONB | CBRE
LIMITED I$ REGULATED BY THE RICS

—

[+ <IN > B 4 3 Y



Formal Valuation Opinion

Valuation Report

Valuation Report

Introduction

Report Date
Valuation Date

Addressee

The Properties

Instruction

Status of Valuer

Purpose and Basis of
Valuation

Fair Value {IFRS 13

Market Conditions

15 January 2024
31 December 2023

Uttlesford District Council
London Road

Saffron Walden

CB11 4ER

Properties held in Uttlesford District Council Property Fund, as set out in the Schedule of
Values.

To value the Properties as at the Valuation Date in accordance with Terms of Engagement
dated 10 November 2020.

You have instructed us to act as an External valuer as defined in the current version of
the RICS Valuation — Global Standards.

Please note that the Valuation may be investigated by the RICS for the purposes of the
administration of the Institution’s conduct and disciplinary regulations in order to ensure
compliance with the Valuation Standards.

You have requested us to carry out a Valuation for Financial Reporting purposes only
for incorporation with
[...]
TRIPS



The White Rabbit (The Bankfield Inn), Bilston, WV14 OEE

Property Description

Sits within a roadside position on a
corner site of approx. 0.41 ha (1.02
acres). Let entirely to Marston’s Estates
Limited until 2058 (c. 35 years
unexpired, no breaks) guaranteed by
Marston's PLC.

6/ T obed

Confidential & Proprietary | € 2021 CBRE, Inc.

Key Facts
Property Type Pub
Tenure Leasehold

Tenure Comment

Held on a lease from City of Wolverhampton
Council for 250 years (244 UXT)
Peppercorn ground rent, fixed.

Tenant Marston's Estates Limited — subject to annual
RPI with 1% - 4% collar and cap

WAULT (WAUTC) Years 35 UXT

Current Rent Per Annum £179,809

Quoting Price £1,850,000+

Quoting Price % 9.10%

Date to Market October 2023

Vendor

Purchaser

Sale Price £1,850,000

Sale NIY % 9.10%

Status Date October 2023

Status

Sold via Auction

Comments

1 bid at £1.8m, however, did not meet the reserve.

Second bid was successful at quoting price.




Agenda ltem 4

Committee: Investment Board Date:

Title: Independent Member Recruitment 15 February 2024
Report Adrian Webb, Director of Finance and Item for decision:
Author: Corporate Services

awebb@uttlesford.gov.uk
01799 510421

Summary

1. This report sets out the current position with regards to the Independent
Member vacancy on the Investment Board.

Recommendations

2. That Members appoint three councillors to form the interview panel for the
vacancy roles.

Financial Implications

3. Costs of the Independent Members are built into the 2024/25 budget and
modelled into the new Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).

Background Papers

4. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this
report and are available for inspection from the author of the report.

None

Situation

5. In early 2021 one of the independent persons on the Investment Board
resigned.

6. The appointment of the role is a Cabinet function and the process to fill the
vacancy will start shortly.

7. Previously the independent person appointed to the Investment Board was
interviewed by a panel of three members of the Investment Board and they
recommended the appointment to Cabinet.

8. For consistency it is recommended that the same approach is undertaken this
time around.

9. It would be reasonable for the panel to agree the candidates for interview with
the existing independent person, so that they have some engagement with the
process.

Page 180


mailto:awebb@uttlesford.gov.uk

10. Attached at Appendix One is the proposed advert for information and to provide
the timescale. The advert will be placed on the Council website and promoted
via social network channels.

Page 181



Appendix One

&, Uttlesford District Council Investment Board
5 \:% # Independent Member

g oMM
155 Our Lo

Remuneration - £550.68 per annum to include
expenses

Uttlesford District Council is recruiting an Independent Member for its Investment Board to

provide support and challenge as it maintains its asset portfolio.

Central Government funding for local authorities has been reducing for many years. Councils
such as Uttlesford are in the position where they need to generate additional income from a

variety of sources, including commercial property investment.

In 2017 the Council, through a wholly owned subsidiary, acquired a 50% share in
Chesterford Research Park (CRP) in a joint venture partnership with Aviva Life and
Pensions. This venture has proved extremely successful with a significant revenue receipt

being received by the Council each year (approximately £2.7 million per annum).

Between 2020 and 2022 the Council acquired a further six commercial investments and the

Portfolio now has a value of £270 million.

In 2019 the Council established an Investment Board to guide and steer it through its
acquisition process and to monitor the performance of its commercial portfolio. The Board is
made up of elected councillors. The income raised from existing and future investments will

be used to fully support the services currently provided by the Council to its residents.

The Government’s position on commercial investments by local authorities has changed and
now it is about maintaining and reviewing our assets and recommending sales when it is

deemed appropriate to do so.

As an Independent Member of the Investment Board we are looking for people who will add
to the strengths of the existing Board members, and support and challenge the Council as it
maintains its asset portfolio. Experience of property investment is required, preferably as part

of a business background, and probably at board level.

The Board meets formerly four times per annum; however there may also be the need for ad
hoc meetings as asset opportunities arise. Typically meetings will be held in-person either at

Saffron Walden or Little Canfield, although the Board can meet remotely if necessary.

Page 182



For an informal discussion please contact Adrian Webb, Strategic Director of Finance,
Commercialisation and Corporate Services on 01799 510421 or by email

awebb@uttlesford.gov.uk.
Closing date for completed applications is midday on x.
Interviews will be held week beginning x.

We positively welcome applicants from all sections of the community.

Page 183



Agenda Iltem 5

Uttlesford District Council

Commercial Strategy 2024 to 2029

Prepared by:

Commercial Team
Uttlesford District Council
January 2024

Page 184



CONTENTS PAGE

Introduction 1
Vision 2

CIPFA Prudential Code 2021 (the Code), Public Works 2
Loan Board and Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP)

Aims of the Strategy 3
Purpose of the Investments 3
Current Portfolio 5
Loans to wholly owned subsidiaries 9
The Investment Fund 10
The Portfolio Moving Forward 11
Funding and Reserves 12
Success and Performance Reporting 12
Security, Liquidity and Yield 13
Risks 14
Proportionality 15
Capacity, Skills and Culture 15

Page 185



Introduction

1. The Council recognises that as a consequence of reducing government funding
there i
[...]
nants has meant that the
Council has not had any default on rental payments, since the assets were
acquired. However, the Council has established an investment reserve, with one
aim being to mitigate the risk of tenant rent default should that scenario ever
arise.

6. This strategy has been developed alongside several corporate strategies including an
Ethical Investment Policy which is attached as Appendix One.

1
Page 186



Vision

7. The original 2021 Commercial Strategy had a vision of the Council undertaking
the investments in order to become self-sufficient and thereby not reliant on
Government funding. The changes introduced by Government and CIPFA now
makes that vision unachievable. The vision below sets out what is achievable
given the constraints under which the Council is working

To generate income to maximise the number and quality of services
provided by the Council, whilst following the Government and CIPFA rules
including review of potential asset sales.

CIPFA Prudential Code 2021 (the Code), Public Works Loan Board
(PWLB) and Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP)

8. The Code was revised and published in December 2021. There are a number of
changes but two in particular have a negative impact on future commercial
investments

a)

b)

The Code previously said commercial activity should not be undertaken for
yield. The Code now says ‘an authority must not borrow to invest primarily
for financial return’.

It further strengthens the statement by ‘It is not prudent for local authorities
to make any investment or spending decision that will increase the capital
financing requirement, and so may lead to new borrowing, unless directly
and primarily related to the functions of the authority and where any
financial returns are either related to the financial viability of the project in
question or otherwise incidental to the primary purpose.’

9. There are useful points of clarification which enable the Council to continue to
invest in Chesterford Research Park a
[...]
.12%. The rental
income for the next five years is shown in the following table.

Annual Rental Income

2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29

Completed Investments
Loan to Aspire (CRP) Ltd 2,814,950( 4,394,450| 4,394,450 4,394,450 4,394,450
Skyway House, Takeley 1,128,000 1,128,000 1,239,273 1,276,228 1,276,228
1 Deerpark Road, Livingston 391,933 411,321 411,321 411,321 411,321
Regional Distribution Centre, Chorley 2,840,000 2,840,000, 2,840,000( 3,325,757| 3,355,324
Stane Retail Park — Aldi 360,395 360,395 379,279 405,716 405,716
Stane Retail Park — B&Q 1,342,275 1,342,275 1,400,440 1,481,872 1,481,872
Distribution Warehouse, Gloucester 2,293,433 2,293,433| 2,293,433 2,581,841 2,581,841
Headquarters, Tewkesbury 1,680,500 1,680,500 1,680,500 1,737,959 1,910,335

12,851,487| 14,450,374 14,638,696| 15,615,143| 15,817,088
Future Committed Investments
Loan to Aspire (CRP) Ltd 1,332,000 1,332,000 1,332,000 1,332,000
Investment Total 12,851,487 15,782,374| 15,970,696| 16,947,143| 17,149,088

9

Page 194




The Portfolio Moving Forward

37.The original plan had been to acquire assets, hold them for a period of time
to generate income, but then to sell them at the appropriate time to realise a
sum at least the level of which was paid for the asset. The monies received
would then be reinvested in a new asset and the process repeated. By doing
this the need to refurbish buildings, find new tenants etc. would be avoided
and the portfolio kept ‘current’.

38. The changes introduced by Government and CIPFA have resulted in the
need to revise the plan for the portfolio moving forward. It will not now be
possible to sell assets and buy new, the council will need to retain some or
all of the assets for the longer term.

39.1n line with the need to retain the asset for a longer period of time it will
now be necessary to set aside some of the income raised each year into
a reserve to cover increased risk of business failure, voids and future
costs of refurbishment at the end of l
[...]
ds to Council
that either funding is made available, or the disposal is approved.

62. Internal Process (red line)

d)

Aspire (CRP) Ltd looks after developments at Chesterford Research
Park. The Council’'s Asset Team will manage all other non-CRP
commercial investments.

Depending on the category of investment or disposal sought, Aspire
(CRP) Ltd or the Asset Team, working with professional advisors, will
identify assets which meet the requirements set out by the IB. They
will prepare business cases for consideration by the IB. The IB will
review and consider the cases in detail and if suitable will make the
recommendation to the Cabinet to proceed. Approval by the Board of
Aspire (CRP) Ltd is also required prior to submission to the IB.

Aspire (CRP) Ltd, along with the Asset Team, prepare the
quarterly KPI and other information for submission to the IB.

19
Page 204



63.New investments or disposal of existing assets (green line)

a) At an Extraordinary Meeting of Council a decision is taken on
whether or not to allocate the funding for a new investment or agree
to the disposal of an existing asset.

b) If an investment is agreed, funding will be made available to Aspire
(CRP) Ltd or to the Asset Team to enable the purchase to be made
in accordance with paragraphs 60 to 62.

c) If the authority is for a sale the disposal will be undertaken in
accordance with paragraphs 60 to 62.

64. A report on annual performance of Aspire (CRP) Ltd will be presented to Cabinet

20
Page 205



Ethical Investment Policy

1. Introduction

The Ethical Investment Policy aims to ensure that its investments are managed in a
productive but socially responsible manner which reflects the mission and values of the
Council.

The main principles of the policy are as follows:-

¢ The Council’s Ethical Investment Policy is based on the premise that the Council’s
choice of where to invest should be in line with its strategic aims and its
environmental, social and ethical values.

¢ The Invest
[...]
friendly
technologies.

o Anti-Corruption

= Businesses should work against corruption in all its forms, including
extortion and bribery.

In managing its investments, the Council therefore expects its assets staff to encourage
good behaviour and discourage poor behaviour through the screening of investments(using
the principles above or an equivalent framework) and through the direct engagement with
the developers and tenants in which they invest. In doing so, they should promote
sustainability, good business ethics, good employment practices and the transition to a low
carbon economy.

4. Monitoring
To give effect to its commitment to this Policy the Council will:

o Publish the Ethical Investment Policy on its website following its approval by
Council.

e Delegate to the Investment Board the responsibility to monitor the operation and the
effectiveness of the Policy and provide Council with an annual update.

e Publish on its website a list of the commercial assets owned by the council and the
tenants in occupation, along with details of developers and other third parties where
the acquisition is subject to a forward funding arrangement.

Page 208



Agenda Item 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 209



Agenda Iltem 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 239



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 248



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	3 UDC Property Portfolio Q3 2023/24 Report
	Appendix One - CBRE Valuation Report

	4 Independent Member Recruitment
	Summary
	Recommendations

	5 Commercial Strategy 2024 - 2029
	Introduction
	Vision
	CIPFA Prudential Code 2021 (the Code), Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) and Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP)
	Aims of the Strategy
	Purpose of the Investments
	Current Portfolio
	Chesterford Research Park
	Skyway House, Takeley
	1 Deer Park Road, Livingston
	Regional Distribution Centre, Chorley
	Distribution Warehouse, Gloucester
	Headquarters, Tewkesbury

	Loans to wholly owned subsidiaries
	The Investment Fund
	The Portfolio Moving Forward
	Funding and Reserves
	Success and Performance Reporting
	Security, Liquidity and Yield
	Risks
	Proportionality
	Capacity, Skills and Culture
	Appendix One - Ethical Investment Policy
	o	Human Rights
	o	Labour
	o	Environment
	o	Anti-Corruption


	7 Commercial Portfolio - Annual Review
	8 Sale of a Commercial Portfolio Asset
	Appendix One - Cushman & Wakefield report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

INVESTMENT BOARD held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 15 
FEBRUARY 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Hargreaves (Chair)   
 Councillors G Bagnall, C Criscione, J Evans, R Gooding, 

N Gregory, D McBirnie and G Sell 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
Also 
present: 

A Webb (Strategic Director of Finance, Commercialisation and 
Corporate Services), C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer) 
and N Wittman (Director of Digital Innovation and 
Commercialisation) 
 
R White (Independent Member). 

 
  

IB15    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Despite numerous attempts made to enable Councillor Reeve to join the meeting 
via Zoom, technical problems meant that he could not engage in the meeting. He 
subsequently sent apologies and left the meeting.  
  
It was agreed in the absence of Councillor Reeve, that Councillor Hargreaves 
would take the Chair. 
  
Richard White declared that his company had consulted on issues with Woking 
BC and were considering Life Science Funds on the continent. 
  
  

IB16    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2023 were approved.  
  
  

IB17    UDC PROPERTY PORTFOLIO Q3 2023/24 REPORT  
 
The Strategic Director summarised the report prepared by the Asset 
Management Team. He said that due to timing issues not all information was 
available on Chesterford Research Park (CRP) but would be circulated when 
available. The valuation for the overall portfolio had decreased by £6.9m in the 
quarter; valuation of £269.1m compared to an acquisition price of £250.7m. 
  
He said that in respect of building works at CRP, the contractor had gone into 
administration having completed the ground works and that the same contractor 
had been due to complete snagging works at Moog Controls Ltd, Tewkesbury. 
To the best of his knowledge the occupancy level at CRP had not changed and 
all rents continued to be paid on time. The Portfolio valuation and Financing 
arrangements (pages 24 and 25) were explained by the Strategic Director. 
  



 

 
 

In response to a question from a Member, the Strategic Director agreed to 
provide a breakdown of the running costs at CRP. He also said that it would not 
be possible to benchmark CRP against similar Life Science parks as information 
was commercially sensitive but that the investor universe in Life Science had 
reduced. 
  
The Strategic Director outlined the various borrowing rates of interest as detailed 
on page 26 and explained the two loans from the PWLB in September 2022, 
around the time of the budget introduced by the then Chancellor. He said that 
the Council’s draft budget was assuming average interest rates at 5.36% and 
that inter-authority rates in February and March were always higher at the end of 
the financial year due to lower numbers of residents paying Council Tax, most 
still pay in 10 monthly instalments starting in April each year. He explained the 
logic behind the majority of short-term loans maturing between May and 
September 2024. 
  
  

IB18    INDEPENDENT MEMBER RECRUITMENT  
 
The Strategic Director outlined his report proposing to fill the Independent 
Member vacancy on the Investment Board. 
  
Members agreed that an in-person interview panel be set up consisting of 
Councillors Criscione, Gregory and N Reeve (or Hargreaves if Reeve not 
available as he was nominated in his absence). The information in respect of the 
applicants would also be shared with Richard White and Alan Jones (the Aspire 
Non-Executive Director). The Strategic Director confirmed that he would be 
finalising an advert. The outcome of the interview process will be a 
recommendation to Cabinet to appoint the successful person to the Investment 
Board. 
  

AGREED that Members appoint Councillors Criscione, Gregory and N 
Reeve to form the interview panel. 

  
  

IB19    COMMERCIAL STRATEGY 2024 - 2029  
 
The Strategic Director introduced the item. He said that the vision had changed 
to reflect the changes introduced by Government and CIPFA but that most of the 
report was a repeat of previous quarterly narratives. He referred to the Ethical 
Investment Policy (page 206 – 208) and corrected a typo from “comact” to read 
“compact”; he also referenced comments made at Scrutiny Committee. 
  
There was some discussion around the CIPFA Prudential Code 2021 (the 
Code), Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) and Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP). The Strategic Director said that he would update the performance 
section of the Strategy to include details of the annual appraisal including the five 
criteria used in the 2023/24 report. It was agreed that for subsequent years 
Members would approve the criteria to be used in the calculations He confirmed 
that the Ethical Investment Policy did not extend to disposals and that any sales 



 

 
 

had to be for best price or referred to the Secretary of State for permission if this 
was not the case. 
  
In response to a question relating to paragraph 36 of the report in respect of the 
portfolio yield, the Strategic Director stated that loans had not been specifically 
secured on one asset and that they were portfolio funding. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
  

IB20    EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The Chair proposed the exclusion of the public and press and the meeting: 
  

AGREED that under section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded for the following items of business on the grounds that 
it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  

  
  

IB21    COMMERCIAL PORTFOLIO - ANNUAL REVIEW  
 
The Strategic Director outlined the report which was then discussed by 
Members. 
  
Councillor Gregory left the meeting at 7.05 pm. 
 
  

IB22    SALE OF A COMMERCIAL PORTFOLIO ASSET  
 
The Strategic Director outlined the report which was then discussed by 
Members.  
  
Richard White left the meeting at 8.05 pm. 
  

AGREED that the Investment Board provided feedback to the Cabinet 
and the Council on the discussion and that paragraph (c) of the proposed 
recommendations to Council would be removed. 
  

  
Meeting closed at 9.10 pm. 
  
 
  


